(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

 Foreign Currency Exposure (Cont’d)

The Company

Ringgit
Malaysia

RM
 Total

RM

2020

Financial Assets

Amount owing by subsidiaries  278,532  278,532

Short-term investments  22,356,792  22,356,792

Cash and bank balances  89,358  89,358

 22,724,682  22,724,682

Financial Liabilities

Amount owing to a subsidiary  10,795  10,795

Other payables  363,070  363,070

 373,865  373,865

Net financial assets  22,350,817  22,350,817

Less: Net financial assets denominated in the Group's
functional currency  (22,350,817)  (22,350,817)

Currency Exposure  -  -

ReseRvoiR Link eneRgy Bhd156  • FINANCIAL STATEMENTS �

NoTES To ThE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For ThE FINANCIAL YEAr ENdEd 31 dECEMbEr 2021

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

41.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group

2021
RM

2020
RM

Effects On Profit After Taxation

USD/RM

 - strengthened by 10% 1,040,680  1,978,587

 -  weakened by 10% (1,040,680)  (1,978,587)

GBP/RM

 - strengthened by 10%  (3,212)  -

 -  weakened by 10%  3,212  -

RMB/RM

 - strengthened by 10%  (18,940)  -

 - weakened by 10%  18,940  -

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the
most favourable interest rates available.

 The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are
not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither carrying amounts nor the future
cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.